The study was delimited to four Nigerian national leagues football clubs in North 

West Nigeria and the respondents were also delimited to spectators, club officials, players 

and FA association members. Descriptive survey design method was adopted for this study 

and the population of the study was eight thousand, two hundred and forty-nine (8,249) 

comprising all the four (4) National League football clubs in North West Nigeria 

participating in Nigerian National league.  Four hundred and four (404) respondents were 

sampled using Kreycie and Morgan table for determining sample size. Data was collected 

using a researcher developed questionnaire on modified four points Likert-scale. The 

questionnaire was validated and a pilot study was conducted to test the reliability of the

[...]

appropriate because it collects data on an existing situation in regard to the stakeholders' 

perception about the effect of violence on the development of national league football clubs 

in North west Nigeria. 

3.3  Population of the study  

The population of this study consists of eight thousand, two hundred and forty-nine 

(8,249) stakeholders drawn from four national league football clubs in north west Nigeria. 

Those that participate in national football league in North west Nigeria are Jigawa Golden 

Star FC, Kaduna United FC, Zamfara United FC, and Sokoto United FC with respective 

populations as 2121, 1536, 2307 and 2285. These were obtained from club management of 

Jigawa, Kaduna, Sokoto and Zamfara and their State Football Association. 

3.4  Sample and sampling technique 

The sample for this study were four hundred and four (404) respondents. This was 

determined following Kreycie and Morgan (1971) table for determining sample size from a 

given population. The table established that in a population of eight thousand (8000), a 

sample of three hundred and sixty-seven (367) will be required in order to arrive at a 

credible result. Subsequently, this sample was shared among the four sampled clubs 

accordingly and respondents were selected using convenience sampling technique. 

Table 3.1: Sample distribution of stakeholders

[...]

football clubs and state football association, who gave their approval to conduct the study. 

The questionnaire was administered to the respondents by the researcher and three (3) 

research assistants who were briefed on the research procedures as well as administration 

and collection of questionnaires for the study. Four hundred and four (404) copies 

questionnaire were administered and four hundred and one (401) copies were retrieved. Four 

(4) weeks were used by the researcher and his assistants in administering and retrieval of the 

questionnaire.   

3.9 Data analysis  

Descriptive statistics of frequency count and percentage (%) was used to organize